NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC

Pursuant to Pennsylvania law (16 Pa.C.S. §2339.3), County Council has created a board to oversee in Delaware County the management of a detention facility. This board of managers is involved with the process of determining how juvenile detention will be provided in Delaware County, as well as the subsequent, ongoing oversight and management of any facility established for such purposes, or some other provision of juvenile detention in the county.

The board of managers by applicable Pennsylvania law (16 Pa.C.S. §2339.3) consists of a ten (10) person complement as follows: Three (3) members of Delaware County Council; The Delaware County Controller; Three (3) members of the public appointed by the County Council Chair; and Three (3) members of the public appointed by Delaware County's President Judge.

As of January 1, 2022, there will be a single vacancy for a court designated board member. This board position will be for a three (3) year term.

The Delaware County Court of Common Pleas is soliciting interest for one (1) member of the public to be appointed by the President Judge. To assist in these considerations and such a judicial appointment to the board, the court is encouraging all interested persons to apply per that below, particularly those individuals having expertise and/or experience with juveniles housed in institutional settings and/or more generally, child welfare.

The meeting schedule of the board of managers' is generally monthly and as otherwise needed. This is an *uncompensated* position.

Applicants must be a Delaware County resident **AND** not a Delaware County officer and/or employee.

A resume sufficiently detailing experiences, abilities and attributes for a board of manager position, as well as a cover letter confirming Delaware County residency and that the applicant is not an officer and/or employee of Delaware County should be forwarded to the court as follows:

President Judge Kevin F. Kelly Delaware County Court House 201 West Front Street Media, PA 19063 ATTN: Board of Managers Vacancy

Letters of interest and accompanying resumes may also be submitted via the following email: bergine@co.delaware.pa.us.

Any interested applicant must submit the above-described required documentation no later than DECEMBER 17, 2021.